AMENDMENT TO COMMISSARY SERVICE CONTRACT
Between
LARAMIE COUNTY AND KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK, LLC

This Amendment to the Commissary Services Contract is made effective this 1st day of
September 2021, by and between Laramie County, Wyoming, 310 W. 19% Street, Suite 300,
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 (hereinafter referred to as "County”) and Keefe Commissary
Network, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company with its principal office at 10880 Lin Page
Place, St. Louis, MO 63132 (hereinafter referred to as "Keefe"). Keefe and the County are referred
to as the " Parties".

WHEREAS, the County and Keefe are parties to a Commissary Services Contract dated
the 7th day of June 2018, as amended, (" Agreement"), and incorporated by this reference into this
Amendment, by which Keefe provides Commissary Services on behalf of County, and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to make Keefe responsible for
network/internet connectivity to the Vending Hardware which includes the installation of all
cabling necessary to provide such connectivity, and

WHEREAS, in exchange for Keefe incurring these additional responsibilities and costs,
the Parties agree to reduce the commission payable to County on all final vending item sales less
any sales tax and refunded items from 35% to 30% beginning on the date Keefe commences its
Vending Services and extending through June 6, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forgoing facts, the mutual covenants and
agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

The foregoing recitations are true and cotrect and made a parthereof:

1. At its sole cost, Keefe agrees to provide network/internet connectivity to the Vending
Hardware which includes the installation of all cabling necessary to provide such
connectivity. In consideration thereof, effective on the commencement date of the Vending
Services and extending through June 6, 2023, the Parties agree that the County shall receive
a reduced commission equal to 30% of all final vending item sales less any sales tax and
refunded items. In the event the Parties agree to extend the Agreement beyond June 6, 2023,
the commission payable to the County on all final vending item sales less any sales tax and
refunded items will return to 35%.

2. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as
previously amended, including the County’s Governmental Immunity and Indemnification
shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals
effective as of the day and year first written above.

LARAMIE COUNTY KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK, LLC
Printed Name: Printed ~ elly

Title: Laramie County Commissioners Date: Title: Executive Vice President Date: 7 /!d:/m
ATTEST:

Printed Name:

Title: Laramie County Clerk Date:

REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

y

Printed Name: ///
Title: Laramie County Attorney
Date:




